## **RESOLUTION NO. 1743**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION WITH LOCAL CLEANERS, LLC TO PROVIDE CLEANING SERVICES AT THE CREVE COEUR GOVERNMENT CENTER, POLICE BUILDING, AND THE DIELMANN RECREATION CENTER FOR A MONTHLY FEE OF \$5,100.00 (\$61,200.00 ANNUALLY).

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Creve Coeur recognizes a need to provide clean and presentable work spaces as well as public spaces at the Government Center; and

**WHEREAS**, outsourcing the custodial services at the Government Center has proven to be a more cost-effective way to clean the facility; and

**WHEREAS**, a one-year extension was included as an option in the current contract with Local Cleaners LLC; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: A one-year extension of the agreement between <u>Local Cleaners, LLC</u> and the City of Creve Coeur to provide custodial services at the Government Center and the Police Building <u>for \$5,100.00 per month or \$61,200.00 annually</u> is hereby approved. The agreement as executed shall be consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution and in the form of an acceptance letter to Local Cleaners, LLC. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN

MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK